Public Document Pack

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Agenda

Monday, 24 October 2016
7.00 pm,

Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact: Salena Mulhere (Tel: 0208 314 3380)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded
and/or filmed.

Part 1
Item Pages
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 1-6
2. Declarations of interest 7-9
3. Appointments to Select Committees 10
4. Update on Devolution 11-91

5. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held
on Monday, 24 October 2016.

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Thursday, 13 October 2016

Councillor Alan Hall (Chair)

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye
Councillor Abdeslam Amrani
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Paul Bell
Councillor Peter Bernards
Councillor Andre Bourne
Councillor David Britton
Councillor Bill Brown
Councillor Suzannah Clarke
Councillor John Coughlin
Councillor Liam Curran
Councillor Brenda Dacres
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor Colin Elliott
Councillor Carl Handley
Councillor Maja Hilton
Councillor Simon Hooks
Councillor Sue Hordijenko
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Stella Jeffrey
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin
Councillor Roy Kennedy
Councillor Helen Klier
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor David Michael
Councillor Jamie Milne
Councillor Hilary Moore
Councillor Pauline Morrison
Councillor John Muldoon
Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa
Councillor Jacq Paschoud
Councillor John Paschoud
Councillor Pat Raven
Councillor Joan Reid
Councillor Jonathan Slater
Councillor Luke Sorba
Councillor Eva Stamirowski




Councillor Alan Till
Councillor Paul Upex
Councillor James-J Walsh
Councillor Susan Wise



Agenda ltem 1

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 19 July 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Obajimi Adefiranye, Abdeslam Amrani,
Andre Bourne, Suzannah Clarke, Liam Curran, Brenda Dacres, Amanda De Ryk,
Carl Handley, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Jim Mallory, Hilary Moore, John Muldoon,
John Paschoud, Jonathan Slater, Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski, James-J Walsh and
Susan Wise

APOLOGIES: Councillors Chris Barnham, David Britton, Bill Brown, Colin Elliott,
Mark Ingleby, Stella Jeffrey, Liz Johnston-Franklin, David Michael, Jamie Milne,
Jacq Paschoud, Pat Raven, Joan Reid and Alan Till

ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Aileen
Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services), Robyn Fairman (Head of
Strategy), Salena Mulhere (Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Freddie Murray (SGM
Asset Strategy and Technical Support), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and
Governance), Graham Norton (Assistant Director of Operations (South East)) (London
Ambulance Service), Philip Powell (Stakeholder Engagement Manager) (London
Ambulance Service) and Sister Josephine Udie (Vice-Chair) (London Ambulance Service
Patients' Forum)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March and 30 March

Resolved: that the minutes of the meetings held on 10 March and 30 March be
agreed as accurate records of the respective meetings.

2. Declarations of interest

Clir Muldoon declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to items five and six as
a governor of the South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust.

Clir Hall declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to items five and six as a
governor of the South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust and a former
member of the planned LAS NHS foundation trust.

3. Response from Mayor and Cabinet to the referral on key planning issues

The Committee received the response from Mayor and Cabinet. Additional
clarification was requested on the new Mayor of London’s housing targets as well
as Lewisham’s position on the Mayor of London’s planning policies. Members
requested further advice on how they might engage in the formation of emerging
initiatives and polices.

Resolved: that the response be noted.

4. Response from Mayor and Cabinet to the referral on turning South London
Orange

Page 1



The Committee received the response from Mayor and Cabinet.

Resolved: that the Committee requests an update on the formal piece of
work referred to in the response from Mayor and Cabinet as well as the
opportunity to scrutinise the Council’s rail strategy.

Sustainability and Transformation Plan, Devolution Pilot and One Public
Estate Update

Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services) introduced the report;
the following key points were noted:

In response to questions from the Committee, Aileen Buckton and Freddie Murray
(Group Manager for Asset Strategy and Technical Support) the following key
points were noted:

The plans presented to the Committee were not in a finished document.

Six boroughs had been working to look at health and social care collectively
and had developed a new strategy together through the Sustainability and
Transformation Plan (STP). This work benefitted from the good relationship
between partners in Lewisham.

Partners were listening to what residents were saying about the delivery of
services. It was recognised that people wanted provision of services near to
where they lived at times that were convenient to them. Partners were also
focused on stopping people from being admitted to hospital unnecessarily.
There would be further consultation and opportunities for the community to
feed in to potential changes.

Officers were aware of the concerns about the closure of Lewisham A&E. The
STP was focused on the deficit that would be created if nothing changed in
terms of local health provision.

The pro
[...]
medical director and the senior
operatives kept the situation under review.

Resolved: that the Committee welcomes the improvement in ambulance
attendance performance times and that it looks forward to continued
improvements; that the work of the LAS patients forum to engage with
patients be welcomed; that the Committee requests a further update on
improvement works in six months; that the Healthier Communities Select
Committee be invited to look at the Services’ CQC improvement report; that
the officers from the London Ambulance Service and the Patient’s forum be
thanked for their contributions to the meeting.

Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm

Chair:

Date:

Page&®



Agenda ltem 2

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Title Declarations of Interest Item No. 2

Contributor Chief Executive

24 October

Class Part 1 (open) 2016

Declaration of interests
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda.
1 Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of
Conduct:-

(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2) Other registerable interests
(3) Non-registerable interests

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain

(b) Sponsorship —payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the Council)
within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in respect of
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards your election
expenses (including payment or financial benefit from a Trade Union).

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person® (or a firm in which they are a partner or
a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of which they have a
beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works.

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough.

(e) 
[...]
intment be approved:

Healthier Communities Select Committee Councillor Sue Hordijenko

(2) Current vacancies on the Select Committees shown below be
considered:

(a) Public Accounts
(b) Safer Stronger Communities

(3) Revisions to current Select Committee appointments, as may be
required by any advised changes in political proportionality, be
considered.

(4) Any other revisions to Select Committee appointments that may be
required by the Majority Group be considered.

Contact Officer

For any further information on this report contact Kevin Flaherty on
0208 314 9327

Page 10




Agenda ltem 4

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Title

Update on Devolution

Contributor | Head of Corporate Policy and Governance 4

Class Part 1 (open) 24 October 2016

1.

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.

Purpose

The Chair has requested an update on devolution to enable members to
discuss any further work they feel may be necessary.

Background

In 2015 a working group was set up to consider Public Spending in Lewisham
and one of the outcomes was a recognition of the need to track the progress of
government commitments to devolution (the conclusion section of the report of
the working group is appended to this report as Appendix 1).

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has subsequently considered devolution
more formally, taking evidence from the Chief Executive in October 2015,
receiving a response from the Mayor and Cabinet, presented by the Head of
Strategy, in March 2016 and finally receiving an update on the Health
Devolution Pilot from the Executive Director for Community Services in July
2016.

This paper seeks to highlight the wide range of areas of business now the
subject of greater devolution, and provides a basis for further deliberation and
discussion at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee as to the implications for
Scrutiny Committee work programmes.

Recommendations

3.1 The Committee is asked to:

4.1

consider the content of this report

take evidence from officers present at the
[...]
ng approach: Appendix 5 is the GLA/London Councils response: and
Appendix 6 is the Cabinet Member for Resources response on behalf of the
Council, to supplement the London view expressed in Appendix 5.

Page 13



5.1

Financial Devolution - London Finance Commission

On 26 July 2016 the Mayor of London, Sadiq Khan, reconvened the London
Finance Commission. This work will be led by Professor Tony Travers from
LSE. The previous London Finance Commission in 2013 argued for fewer
borrowing constraints and greater devolved tax powers for London. It found that
only 7 per cent of tax paid by London residents and businesses is redistributed
directly by locally elected bodies in contrast to other world cities. The
commission is looking again at the arguments for London to retain other tax
revenues, including stamp duty, a proportion of income tax, and the flexibility to
raise new local taxes (e.g. ‘tourism’ tax).

Criminal Justice Devolution and Reform

The independent review of youth justice, led by Charlie Taylor which was
commissioned by the Ministry of Justice, is expected to be published in the
autumn. The report is expected to address the devolution and public service
reform agenda

Discussion

Officers will be present at the meeting to answer questions in relation to their
areas of responsibility, including: Aileen Buckton, Executive Director for
Community Services and Ralph Wilkinson, Head of Public Services.

6. Further implications

6.1

There are no specific legal, financial or equalities implications as a result of this
report.

For further information, please contact Salena Mulhere (Overview & Scrutiny
Manager), on 020 8314 3380 or email salena.mulhere@lewisham.gov.uk

Page 14


mailto:salena.mulhere@lewisham.gov.uk

13.

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

Conclusion

The work of other public sector organisations, alongside that of the Council, is
critical to the wellbeing of local people; and in times of austerity it is important
that the Council understands how resource
[...]
ice reform, Congress of Leaders meeting, 14th July 2015
8 See: http://www.corecities.com/what-we-do/publications/modern-charter-local-freedom

4 See:

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s33998/Motion%203%20Proposed%20by%20the%20Mayor%20Seconded

%20by%20Councillor%20Hall.pdf

68
Page 16



Recommendation: If proposals for devolution in London are accepted by the
Government, the Mayor and Executive Members should share their proposals
with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as soon as possible to facilitate
constructive scrutiny and the most effective constitutional arrangements.

13.8 On 25 November 2015 the Chancellor will set out departmental funding
allocations and related changes to public service delivery for the next four
years (2016/17 to 2019/20). The Working Group notes that while the extent of
the funding cuts will not be known until the Chancellor’'s announcement,
London boroughs are preparing for at least the same scale of cuts
experienced over the last parliament and notes London Councils’ submission
to Government that advocates devolution as one of three broad solutions that
might ease the burden on London.

London Councils’ Spending Review submission

e London Councils’ Spending Review submission was submitted on 4
September 2015.

e It proposes three broad solutions to meet the challenge of re-designing
local public services in London so that they better match the needs of
London and the UK:

» Devolution and public service reform — supporting the London
Proposition

» Reform of the local government finance system — including
delivering a four year local government finance settlement; agreeing
a fixed definition of spending power with local government for the
2016/17 finance settlement; and giving local government greater
autonomy over the setting of fees and charges.

> Greater financial autonomy through fiscal devolution — including
fully devolving business rates, exploring retention-sharing
mechanisms for funding public services as 
[...]


We will continue to develop the local governance and leadership arrangements for the whole sys-
tem model of care in Lewisham (building on the existing governance Boards for Adults integration
and Children and Young People).

Page 20
25



Challenges experienced in developing integrated health and social care,
and our asks to support delivery of the pilot

Our experience since 2010 tells us that a number of key enablers are needed in order to deliver
successful integration. Locally we have made inroads into these areas, however we have a number
of specific asks in order to remove barriers to delivery.

Workforce: The establishment of the neighbourhood community teams is supported by a work-
force development programme to remove the barriers to joint working and shared decision-mak-
ing across organisations and professional groups.

Our asks:

e Develop new workforce models and enhanced roles to support new models of care, including
joint health and care roles working with Health Education England, Skills for Care and profes-
sional bodies amongst others.

Estates: LHCPs have been working together to review the estate assets and understand the current pat-
tern of use and lease/ownership arrangements. This has identified opportunities for using assets more
efficiently across the whole system but a number of challenges to this have also been highlighted.

Our asks:

Working with NHS Property Services, CHP, London partners and sub-regional strategic
estates boards to facilitate the release of primary care and hospital estates to support the
development of new models of care and release relevant resources for transformation.

o This needs to include flexibility around the financial treatment of assets and retention
of capital receipts locally

o To develop local agreements around the shared use of estate.

Aligned incentives and reimbursement, and funding structures: The partners recognise that financial
incentives will need to be aligned to reinforce the change in be
[...]
, chief executive, Lewisham LBC

END

Page 37



LONDON GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY

COUNCILS )

“Self-sufficient local government: 100% Business Rates Retention”
A joint consultation response by London Councils and the Greater London
Authority

About this response

1. This is ajoint response on behalf of London Councils (representing the 32 boroughs and
the City of London) and the Greater London Authority (GLA). It has been agreed by the
33 Leaders of London’s local authorities and the Mayor of London.

2. ltfirstly sets out a joint position on how we believe the reforms should be implemented
in London in order to benefit not just the capital but the local government sector — and
the UK economy - as a whole. This develops a set of key principles that were agreed by
London Councils Leaders’ Committee and the Mayor of London in June, and formally
submitted to the Chancellor of the Exchequer and the Secretary of State for
Communities and Local Government on 1% July.

3. Appendix 1 then includes detailed responses to the consultation questions.
Introduction

4. Since the Chancellor’'s announcement that local government would retain 100 per cent
of business rates by 2020 in October 2015, London Government has been working
collaboratively to develop a strategic pan-London response to the reforms. We welcome
the consultation on the reforms to the business rates retention system required in order
to make local government “self-sufficient” by 2020, and its commitment to “explore with
London [along with Greater Manchester and Liverpool combined authorities] options for
moving to 100% business rates retention ahead of the full roll-out of the business rate
reforms.”

5. London Government has long held the view that it should be granted control of a wide
range of local taxes, including business rates. The re-convened London Finance
Commission (reporting in autumn 2016) is likely to recommend greater fiscal devolution
and tax raising powers for London. London’s continued economic gr
[...]
al government finance system

9.

London Government believes there are issues with the current local government finance
system that must be addressed if local government is to be put on a sustainable
financial footing over the long term, in a world where business rates and council tax will
fund virtually all local government services from 2020. The current funding system
breeds uncertainty; is too complex and lacks transparency; and is too centralised with a
lack of local control.

Uncertainty

10.

11.

London Government believes the current local government finance system does not
provide local authorities with the stability needed to budget effectively over the medium
to long term. We welcome the 4 year settlement which will give some degree of certainty
over one element of local government funding - Revenue Support Grant (RSG) - until
2019-20, however uncertainty exists over other funding streams. Ring-fenced grants
often have their own complex funding formulae that are frequently recalculated. The
extent to which local authorities can benefit from Council Tax varies widely because of
historic decisions and out of date valuations. And, most importantly, the level of retained
business rates varies across the country and bears little correlation with economic
growth. The four year settlement sets out targets for retained business rates — but there
is no guarantee local authorities will meet them, in large part due to the impact of
business rates appeals, and the failure of the current retention system to incentivise
growth.

The uncertainty caused by business rates appeals is the biggest issue government must
resolve with the current retention scheme. It disproportionately affects London
boroughs, which receive more appeals, and where appeals are generally of higher value
and take longer to clear than elsewhere. The aggregate provision for appeals across all
33 London billing authorities as at 31 March 2016 exceeds £925 million. The current
backlog of appeals on t
[...]
valuation growth than other regions in the last 18
years. It is likely that this will continue for the 2017 revaluation with rating agents
forecasting a significant increase in London (possibly over £1 billion) but with rateable
values expected to drop overall in England. If London’s business rates yield did rise by
£1 billion in 2017, rates yield in the rest of the country would reduce by that amount
(around 2 per cent).

If these trends continue, under the current valuation system and assuming the current 5
year revaluations continue, we estimate that by 2040 almost 60% of all business rates
income will be generated in London — double the current proportion. This is, arguably

> HMT: Public Expenditure Statistical Analysis (PESA) data 2014.

6
Page 43




unsustainable, as an ever increasing proportion of the national business yield will come
from a, relatively, small number of properties in central London, thereby increasing the
exposure of the entire country’s business rates values to the volatility of that unique
property market.

33. In addition, with the incidence of business rates likely to continue to fall on an
increasingly small number of London businesses, the risk of these businesses appealing
their rates valuations — and the consequential impact on the entire system of those
appeals — becomes larger, further adding to the unsustainability of the current system.

Chart 1 — Rateable Value by region — 1998-99 to 2016-17

18,000

16,000 _——

14,000
f\/ =———East Midlands
12,000
/ —Fast of England
10,000
£

= ondon
uS,UOO A Y North
_/"'\ I\/ North West
6,000 e
//_—J/— = SoUth East
4,000 //,-_ ff‘ South West
2,000 —a 4 West Midlands
Yorkshire & Humberside
0
938298 NYRISDdTNMT YN
Qe Q0 o O ad - da
0 OO o N T OO Mmoo
OO 0 0 00 00000 0 ddddo oo
o 0O O 0O O 0O 0O 0O 0 0 O 00O 0o o oo oo o o o
™ =™ NN NN NN
Source: VOA

34. Under the current system of revaluation, London’s disproportionately high valuation
growth leads to a corresponding reduction in business rate
[...]
449291/NDR_Stock_of_Properties_Tables.xls

43.

44,

45,

46.

elsewhere. With some of the most deprived areas of the country sitting alongside the
most affluent, London has some of the most complex social problems that come with
being Europe’s largest and most diverse city.

It is the most ethnically diverse region in the country with more than a third of
residents born outside the UK, and the highest proportion of households where
English is not the first language (26 per cent). Its population is also more transient
and mobile than the rest of England, meaning boroughs are serving populations with
increasingly complex needs.

Overall, London continues to show significant relative deprivation: nearly two thirds
of London’s lower super output areas (LSOAs) have above average levels of
deprivation (according to the 2015 Index of Multiple Deprivation). Just under a
quarter of London’s LSOAs fall within the most deprived 20 per cent of England.

Despite being the smallest region by area, London has the second largest
population of the UK’s 12 regions (estimated to be 8.8 billion in 2016°). By 2020 it
will have overtaken the South East to become the most populous region of the
country, and by 2040 more people will live in London than Scotland, Wales and
Northern Ireland combined. This population density creates unique challenges for
public services in the capital, most notably in housing, transport and healthcare.

However, it is London’s disproportionate levels of population growth that really set it
apart from the rest of the country when it comes to demand for public services. Over
the period to 2039, London’s population is forecast to increase by 24% (to over 11
million), double the rate (12%) of the rest of England (see Chart 3 below).

Chart 3 — Estimated change in population by region — 2016 to 2039

30%
London
25% — 5T
/ South East
20% South West
// = East Midlands
15% — West Midlands
//// Yorkshire And The Humber
10% / Northern Ireland
North West
5% North East

[...]
d Health programme; and

e the Valuation Office Agency.

We would, therefore, welcome further discussions with government regarding the
practicalities of delivering these.

London Government is aware the Valuation Office Agency (VOA) is currently partly
funded from the Local Government Resource DEL (£161 million nationally in 2016-
17). In order that the VOA is made more responsive and accountable to London
Government for decisions and performance that directly affect the income and
financial risk of boroughs and the GLA, we would favour the creation of a devolved
Valuation Office for London — either as a separate administrative body or a regional
office - which would focus solely on business rates and council tax valuations and
appeals within London. This would ensure that the VOA was directly accountable to
London Government (see section C above for further details) for its performance
particularly in relation to the administration of appeals. As such, we believe the grant
funding provided to the VOA from within the Local Government Resource DEL
should be considered for transfer under the 100 per cent retention system. London’s
share of the £161 million would be roughly £50 million — which equates to less than
6% of the provisions set aside for appeals refunds by London billing authorities in
their 2015-16 accounts.

30
Page 67



Question 3: Do you have any views on the range of associated budgets that could be
pooled at the Combined Authority level?

132.

133.

London has a unique governance and administrative structure within England, being
the only region with a regional tier of government. As such there are no combined
authorities in the capital.

However, as set in section D above, London Government would favour moving to
managing the distribution of business rates revenues on a regional basis in the
capital alongside whatever package of devolved funding and responsibilities is
ultimately agreed. This would facilitate closer co-operation between the capital
[...]
g for workers, providing skilled workers for the London economy, and providing
relatively low cost business space.

Lewisham is part of the London economy; the majority of our residents travel out of the
Borough to work either into the West End or the City. Lewisham’s role in the London
economy is vital. We house the London labour market. We provide good housing in places
with high amenity value, good transport and good leisure facilities and green spaces. We
have focussed on housing for a number of years and have a good record on delivering
housing exceeding our London plan targets in recent years. We provide educated young
people ready for the labour market: a vital part of the London economy. We are a Borough
rich with green spaces, providing lungs for London.

For Boroughs such as Lewisham, we would argue that there needs to be additional
incentives for economic development. As a Borough our economy is mainly one which
services its locality — retail, hospitality and services. We also have an increasingly important
creative and digital economy. Higher incentives to support drives for inward investment are
necessary in order to:

¢ Balance the London economy

e Develop more locally sustaining communities with more local jobs and services to
reduce the need for commuting/ transport

e Attract start-ups with lower commercial rental values.

We have such a low base of business rates that the nature of the incentive is critical to us.
We believe that there should be higher rates of business rate retention for Lewisham to
recognise the challenge of building from a very low base.

We will wish to be involved in the further consultation on these proposals as they develop.

Page 91



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Appointments to Select Committees
	4 Update on Devolution
	Appendix 1 - Conclusion section of Public Spending in Lewisham report
	Appendix 2 London Health and Care Collaboration Agreement
	Appendix 3 One Pu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Monday, 24 October 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair), Paul Bell, 
Andre Bourne, Bill Brown, John Coughlin, Liam Curran, Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, 
Carl Handley, Maja Hilton, Sue Hordijenko, Stella Jeffrey, Liz Johnston-Franklin, 
Jim Mallory, David Michael, Jamie Milne, Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Pat Raven, Joan Reid, Jonathan Slater, Eva Stamirowski, 
Alan Till, Paul Upex and James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Abdeslam Amrani, Chris Barnham, 
Peter Bernards, David Britton, Suzannah Clarke, Amanda De Ryk, Simon Hooks, 
Mark Ingleby, Roy Kennedy, Hilary Moore, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Luke Sorba 
and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Barry Quirk (Chief Executive), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy 
and Governance), Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public Services), Georgina Nunney 
(Principal Lawyer) and Salena Mulhere (Overview and Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Muldoon declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 4 as a member of SLaM 
Cllr Hall declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 4 as a member of SLaM 
Cllr Walsh declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 4 as an employee of South 
Bank University (which provides training for NHS nurses) 
Cllr Bell declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 4  as a member of Kings NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

3. Appointments to Select Committees 
 
Councillor Jacca was appointed to Public Accounts and Safer Stronger 
Communities Select Committees. 
 

4. Update on Devolution 
 
Barry Quirk gave a presentation to the Committee outlining the key areas of 
devolution relevant to the Council. The Key points to note were: 
 

 Devolution already exists in London with the London Mayor exercising 
devolved powers in relation to Policing, Fire, Transport and Economic 
Development across London 

 Further sub regional devolution needs to be understood and developed in a 
way that takes account of the demographics of London Boroughs. 



 
 
 

2 

 The daytime population in London is 9.5 million, 1 million more than those 
resident overnight in London, and in the context of a total population for the 
rest of England of 45 million.  

 Two thirds of the Council’s activity is providing people-based services, the 
costs of which will rise greater than inflation. Reliance on property taxes 
raised solely within the borough for income would be extremely difficult. 

 In London 6 Local Authorities collect 60% of all business rates collected in 
London. Lewisham is in the bottom five London boroughs for total business 
rates collected. A large proportion of the Lewisham business rates income 
is from one national business which currently happens to have its office 
based in Lewisham. 

 Property taxes (business rates and council tax) taken on a borough by 
borough basis will not be sufficient in areas of high need.  

 When mapped by population and socio-economic need, Lewisham is in the 
top quartile.  

 When mapped by property tax and socio-economic need Lewisham is in the 
bottom quartile (low income, high need) 

 
 
In response to questions from the Committee Barry Quirk advised: 
 

 Without appropriate redistribution based on need on a regional level, 
business rates retention will not be sufficient to replace regional support 
grants in Lewisham, given the high population and high levels of need in 
relation to other London Boroughs and the limited “headroom” for growth of 
income. A fair distribution is needed for those boroughs with high need but 
low income generating opportunities. 

 Further devolution in London is complicated across all areas, with different 
arrangements currently being developed across Health and Economic 
Development (and skills). London Councils and the Greater London 
Authority (GLA) have been working together to develop understanding of 
the opportunities and limitations 

 Lewisham is a diverse and popular borough that is a vibrant place to live. 

 Lewisham is involved in the One Health pilot to look at asset and estate 
management in partnership with the Health sector.  

 The STP is not part of the devolution agenda, it makes no governance 
changes to either the NHS or Local authorities. It is an NHS strategic 
delivery plan, developed by NHS officers with a small number of Local 
authority officers involved in some meetings. It does not address the 
funding challenges for Social Care that Local Authorities face.  

 In a document of approximately 30 pages, the draft STP document has 
approximately a paragraph or two on social care. The acute trusts have 
been working well together and with the CCGs on the plans in South East 
London, which has not been the case in other areas of the country. 

 Good relationships exist between Local Authorities in South East London,  
and Lewisham Council has a good relationship with the CCG and the local 
hospital trust. 

 The impact of Brexit on financial services in London and EU workers in 
London remains to be seen and understood. London is in a better position 
than other regions at the moment, but time will tell how an “open” city in a 



 
 
 

3 

“closed” nation will work. If London is vibrant and thriving then people 
across the UK and the world will continue to want to live and work here.  

 Regulation of housing markets is needed with increasing proportions of 
tenure being private rented. This needs to be regional where possible for 
the required impact.   

 The principles of distribution based on need rather than income generation 
can apply across the entirety of the UK, not just in relation to London.  

 The principles of fairness, of distribution based on need, are broadly 
accepted across the London political spectrum.  

 Local services need to be more understanding of and responsive to the 
communities they serve, particularly in areas of diversity. The impacts of 
diversity on service delivery need to be fully understood.  

 
After discussion, the Committee noted the following views: 
 

 The STP should be published as soon as possible and consultation with 
local people commence 

 Distribution of Business Rates across London based on need should be 
sought 

 Officers should consider the impact of Brexit on the Council and Lewisham 

 The London Finance report should be circulated to PAC and OSBP 
members when it is published, for their further consideration 

 
The meeting ended at 9pm. 
 
 

5. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9pm. 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


